
 
 

 

Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission 
No.273, Annasalai, Teynampet, Chennai – 18. 

 

Thiru.M.R. Mohan, I.A.S., (Retd.) 
Commissioner.   

    
  R.C.No.850/2015/CE.1                         Dated: 11 .08.2015 

 
Communication of Election Programme under sub-rule (5) of 

Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988. 

 
              The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, constituted under          

section 33-A of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, hereby communicates the Election 

Programme  as in Annexure–I as drawn by the Election Commission under sub-rule(5) of Rule 52 of the 

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, for the conduct of Election of members and office 

bearers of the boards to the   Cooperative Societies  as mentioned in Annexure–II. 

The District Election Officers are directed: 

1. To fix the place for filing of nomination, conducting of poll and counting of votes as required and 

mention the same under the respective columns in the Election Notice. 

2. To issue Election Notice as required under sub-rule 6(a) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-

operative Societies Rules, 1988, to appoint Electoral Officers under Rule 52(1) (c), Election 

Officers under Rule 52(3) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Members of the Board as per Rule 

52, to appoint Election Officers Under Rule 53(1) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Office Bearers 

of the Boards of the Co-operative Societies as per Rule 53 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative 

Societies rules, 1988, and as per the directions, instructions and guidelines issued by the 

Commission from time to time, and 

3. To direct the Election Officers to send the reports required statutorily to the Election Commission 

immediately on the completion of each process of Election.    

                   
                                                           Sd./-                                                                                                                                                                             

  Commissioner. 
To 

1. The  Registrar of Cooperative Societies/ State Election Officer. 
2. The Director of Handlooms and Textiles/State Election Officer 
3. The  Registrar of Cooperative Societies(Housing)/ State Election Officer 
4. The Commissioner of Fisheries/State Election Officer 

     5 .  The District Election Officers Concerned. 
     6.   The Societies Concerned- through the District Election Officer 
                  - for information and necessary action 
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Copy to 
1. The Chief Secretary to Government, 
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-9. 
 
2. The Principal Secretary to Government, 
    Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, 
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-9. 
    
3.The Principal Secretary to Government, 
    Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department,                          
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-09. 
    
  4.The Secretary to Government,         
    Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and  
    Fisheries Department, 
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-09.       
 
  5. The Secretary to Government, 
    Housing and urban Development Department,                          
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-09. 
 
 6. The Director General of Police, 
    Chennai-04.                                                          
 7. The   District  Collectors. 
    (Chennai /Coimbatore /Thoothukudi/Ramanadhapuram/Tirupur/Madurai/Nilgiri/ 
    Thiruvarur /Vellore/Namakkal /Virudhunagar).               
                                                                                    
 8. The  Superintendent  of Police.  
     (Chennai/Coimbatore /Thoothukudi/Ramanadhapuram/Tirupur/Madurai/Nilgiri/ 
      Thiruvarur/ Vellore/Namakkal /Virudhunagar)                   
 
9.All Election Observers                                           
                                                                                                                
  
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
TAMIL NADU STATE COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-18. 

 
                                                   Annexure - I                      (R.C. 850/2015/CE.1) 

Election Programme for Conduct of Election to 14 Co-operative Societies (7 Newly Registered,                
4 superseded and 3 Entire Board Resigned) 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Programme 
  Date 

1. Publication of Election Notice by the District Election Officer
       

14  .08.2015 

2.  Furnishing of  members list by the societies to the Electoral 
Officer.  
 

19  .08.2015 

3 Publication of  Members list by the society .  
 

19.08.2015 

4. Publication of voters list by the  Electoral Officer 
 

24 .08.2015 

5. Publication of voters list by  the Electoral Officer in case the list of 
members are not furnished by the society and he himself 
prepares the voters list 

24 .08.2015 

6. Filing Claims or objections to the Voters List  Date: 27.08.2015 
Time: 10 A.M to 5 P.M 

7. Decision of the Electoral Officer on claims made or objections 
raised. 

Date: 28.08.2015 
Time:10 A.M to 5 P.M 

8. Publication of final  voters list by the Electoral Officer 
 

29.08.2015 

9. Filing of Nomination Date  01.09.2015 
Time  :     10 A.M. to 

     5 P.M. 

10. Scrutiny of Nominations Date :  02.09.2015 
Time :  10 A.M to 4 P.M 
 

 
11. Publication of list of valid Nominations Date : 02.09.2015 

Time: 4 P.M to 5 P.M 
 

12.  Withdrawal of Nomination   Date  03.09.2015 
 Time :    10 A.M. to 

  4 P.M. 
 

13. Publication of final list of 
contesting candidates 
 

Date :  03.09.2015 
Time :  5 P.M. 

 

14. Polling if required   Date:  08.09.2015 
 Time :    8 A.M. to 

 5 P.M. 

15. Counting and Declaration of Results   Date :09.09.2015 
 Time : From 10 A.M… 

16. Issue of notice for Election of Office Bearers 
(As soon as  the members of the board have been elected) 

Date : 09. 09.2015 

17. Election of President/ Vice –President  Date : 14. 09.2015 
 Time :  10 A.M. 

 
 
                                                 Sd./-                                                                           

                                                                                                Commissioner 
 

 



 
THE REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES 

 
 
 

Sl 
.No. 

 
 
 
Name of the District & Society 

 
 
 
Address of the Society 

No.of board of 
Directors to be 

elected 

SC/ 
ST 

 
W 

 
G 

 
T 

CHENNAI 

 
 

1 

 
 
XC-38 

Chennai Co-op. 
Gazetted Officers Co- 
op. Thrift & Credit 
Society 

170, Periyar EVR High 
Road, 
4th floor, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 
010 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

11 

MADURAI 

 
 

2 

 
 
A.3087 

 
Tamilnadu Electrictiy 
Board Employees Co- 
op. Store 

Tamilnadu Electrictiy Board 
Employees Coop.Store, Pasumalai, 
Madurai -625004 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

11 

NILGIRIS 
 
 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
J.33 

 
 
 

Nilgiris Dist. Teachers’ 
Coop. T & C.Society 

Nilgiris Dist. Teachers’ Coop. T & 
C.Society, NDCC Bank Upstair, 
Charring Cross, Udhagamandalam - 
643001 

 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 

11 

COIMBARORE 

 
 

4 

 
 
K.746 

O.K.Chettipalayam 
Primary Agricultural 
Cooperative Credit 
Society 

 
2/451 D, Indira Nagar, 
Malumachhampatty(PO), Madukarai 
Taluk, Coimbatore Dt - 641 050 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

11 

NAMAKKAL 
 
 
 
 

5 

 
 
 
 
S.336 

 
 
 
Namakkal Nachipatty 
PACCS 

Nachipatty PACCS, Nachipatty village, 
Vennandur (Post), Rasipuram 
(Tk),Namakkal (Dt) - 637 
505 

 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 

11 

TIRUVARUR 

 
 

6 

 
 
Z.A 67 

 
Thiruvarur Dist. Co-op 
Department Employees 
Co-op. Thrift & Credit 
Societies Ltd 

 
49, Kamalayam North Bank 
Tiruvarur, Tiruvarur Dt - 610 001 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

1
1 

THOOTHUKUDI 
 
 
 
7 

 
 
 
TC 93 

Thoothukudi District 
Tamil Nadu Electricity 
Board Employees Co- 
op. Thrift and Credit 
Society., Ltd. 

131,132 –Ettayapuram 
Road, 
Thoothukudi Taluk, Thoothukudi 
Dist- 
628002. 

 
 
 

1 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

4 

 
 
 

7 

VIRUDHUNAGAR 
 
 
 
 
8 

 
 
 
R.A.42 
6 

Srivilliputhur,Rajapalaya 
m, Watrap, Sivakasi, 
Vembakottai & Sattur 
blocks Anganvadi 
Workers Co-op. Thrift & 
Credit  Co-op. Society 
Ltd 

 
No.2/690, NGO Colony, 
Satchiyapuram, 
Sivakasi West, Virudhunagar Dt 
- 
626124 

 
 
 
 

2 

 
 
 
 

3 

 
 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 

11 

 
 
 



 
THE COMMISSIONER OF FISHERIES 

 
 
 

Sl 
.No. 

 
 
 
Name of the District & Society 

 
 
 
Address of the Society 

 
No.of board of 

Directors to be 
elected 

SC/ 
ST 

 
W 

 
G 

 
T 

RAMANATHAPURAM 

 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
FRD90 

 
 
 
 
Thiruppalaikudi South 
Fisherwomen 
Cooperative Society 

Thiruppalaikudi South Fisherwomen 
Cooperative Society, East Street, 
Thiruppalaikudi, Thiruppalaikudi 
(PO), Thiruvadanai (Tk), 
Ramanathapuram Dt - 
623531 

 
 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 
 

0 

 
 
 
 
 

7 

 
 
 

 
THE DIRECTOR OF HANDLOOMS & TEXTILES 

 
 
 

Sl 
.No. 

 
 
 
Name of the District & Society 

 
 
 
Address of the Society 

 
No.of board of 

Directors to be 
elected 

SC/ 
ST 

 
W 

 
G 

 
T 

TIRUPPUR 

 
 
 

1 

 
 
 
TH 4. 

 
 
Sri Palani Murugan 
Powerloom Weavers 
Co-op. Society 

No.2/83, Thottampatti(Po), 
Pongalur(Via), Palladam(TK), 
Tiruppur DT-641 667 

 
 
 

0 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

7 

 
 
2 

 
 
TH.3 

 
 
Sri Gandhiram 
Weavers 
Co-operative Society 

1155, Perumal Kovil 
st,Narasingapuram, 
Krishnapuram(TK), Tiruppur Dt - 
642 113 

 
 

0 

 
 

2 

 
 

5 

 
 

7 

COIMBATORE 

3  
 
CH.184 

 
 
J.J.Powerloom 
Weavers 
Co-operative Society 

Kullakkapalayam,2/40. Palani 
Goundanpudur (Post),Pollachi(Taluk), 
Coimbatore Dt-642 001 

 
 

0 

 
 

2 

 
 

5 

 
 

7 

 
 
 
4 

 
 
 

CH 183 

 
 
Anjaneya 
Powerloom 
Weavers Co-
operative Society 

1/112, Rasa Goundan Thottam, 
Kadampadi(Post), Sulur(Taluk), 
Coimbatore Dt- 641 401 

 
 
 

0 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
THE REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES(HOUSING) 

 
 

Sl 
.No. 

 
 
 
Name of the District & Society 

 
 
 
Address of the Society 

 
No.of board of 

Directors to 
be elected 

SC/ 
ST 

 
W 

 
G 

 
T 

VELLORE 

 
 

1 

 
 
C1534 

 
 
Sholinghur Co-op. 
House Building Society 

No.2/16 Muruga Reddy Street, 
Sholinghur, Walajapet Tk , 
Vellore Dt- 631 102 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

1
1 

 
 
 


