

<u>Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission</u> <u>No.273, Annasalai, Teynampet, Chennai – 18.</u>

Thiru.M.R. Mohan, I.A.S., (Retd.) Commissioner.

R.C.No.850/2015/CE.1

Dated: 11 .08.2015

Communication of Election Programme under sub-rule (5) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988.

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, constituted under section 33-A of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, hereby communicates the Election Programme as in **Annexure–I** as drawn by the Election Commission under sub-rule(5) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, for the conduct of Election of members and office bearers of the boards to the Cooperative Societies as mentioned in **Annexure–II**.

The District Election Officers are directed:

- 1. To fix the place for filing of nomination, conducting of poll and counting of votes as required and mention the same under the respective columns in the Election Notice.
- 2. To issue Election Notice as required under sub-rule 6(a) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, to appoint Electoral Officers under Rule 52(1) (c), Election Officers under Rule 52(3) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Members of the Board as per Rule 52, to appoint Election Officers Under Rule 53(1) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Office Bearers of the Boards of the Co-operative Societies as per Rule 53 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies rules, 1988, and as per the directions, instructions and guidelines issued by the Commission from time to time, and
- To direct the Election Officers to send the reports required statutorily to the Election Commission immediately on the completion of each process of Election.

Sd./-Commissioner.

То

- 1. The Registrar of Cooperative Societies/ State Election Officer.
- 2. The Director of Handlooms and Textiles/State Election Officer
- 3. The Registrar of Cooperative Societies(Housing)/ State Election Officer
- 4. The Commissioner of Fisheries/State Election Officer
- 5. The District Election Officers Concerned.
- The Societies Concerned- through the District Election Officer
 for information and necessary action

Copy to

- 1. The Chief Secretary to Government, Fort Saint George, Chennai-9.
- The Principal Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-9.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Government, Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-09.
 - 4. The Secretary to Government, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-09.
 - 5. The Secretary to Government, Housing and urban Development Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-09.
- 6. The Director General of Police, Chennai-04.
- The District Collectors. (Chennai /Coimbatore /Thoothukudi/Ramanadhapuram/Tirupur/Madurai/Nilgiri/ Thiruvarur /Vellore/Namakkal /Virudhunagar).
- 8. The Superintendent of Police. (Chennai/Coimbatore /Thoothukudi/Ramanadhapuram/Tirupur/Madurai/Nilgiri/ Thiruvarur/ Vellore/Namakkal /Virudhunagar)

9.All Election Observers

TAMIL NADU STATE COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-18.

Annexure - I (R.C. 850/2015/CE.1) <u>Election Programme for Conduct of Election to 14 Co-operative Societies (7 Newly Registered,</u> <u>4 superseded and 3 Entire Board Resigned)</u>

SI. No.	Programme	Date				
1.	Publication of Election Notice by the District Election Officer	14 .08.2015				
2.	Furnishing of members list by the societies to the Electoral Officer.	19 .08.2015				
3	Publication of Members list by the society .	19.08.2015				
4.	Publication of voters list by the Electoral Officer	24 .08.2015				
5.	Publication of voters list by the Electoral Officer in case the list of members are not furnished by the society and he himself prepares the voters list	24 .08.2015				
6.	Filing Claims or objections to the Voters List	Date: 27.08.2015 Time: 10 A.M to 5 P.M				
7.	Decision of the Electoral Officer on claims made or objections raised.	Date: 28.08.2015 Time:10 A.M to 5 P.M				
8.	Publication of final voters list by the Electoral Officer	29.08.2015				
9.	Filing of Nomination	Date 01.09.2015 Time : 10 A.M. to 5 P.M.				
10.	Scrutiny of Nominations	Date : 02.09.2015 Time : 10 A.M to 4 P.M				
11.	Publication of list of valid Nominations	Date : 02.09.2015 Time: 4 P.M to 5 P.M				
12.	Withdrawal of Nomination	Date 03.09.2015 Time : 10 A.M. to 4 P.M.				
13.	Publication of final list of contesting candidates	Date : 03.09.2015 Time : 5 P.M.				
14.	Polling if required	Date: 08.09.2015 Time : 8 A.M. to 5 P.M.				
15.	Counting and Declaration of Results	Date :09.09.2015 Time : From 10 A.M				
16.	Issue of notice for Election of Office Bearers (As soon as the members of the board have been elected)	Date : 09. 09.2015				
17.	Election of President/ Vice –President	Date : 14. 09.2015 Time : 10 A.M.				

THE REGISTRAR OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES								
SI		Address of the Society	No.of board of Directors to be elected					
.No.	Name of the District & Society		SC/ ST	w	G	т		
CHE	NNAI				l			
1	XC-38	Chennai Co-op. Gazetted Officers Co- op. Thrift & Credit Society	170, Periyar EVR High Road, 4th floor, Kilpauk, Chennai - 600 010	2	3	6	11	
MAD	URAI		-		-			
2	A.3087	Tamilnadu Electrictiy Board Employees Co- op. Store	Tamilnadu Electrictiy Board Employees Coop.Store, Pasumalai, Madurai -625004	2	3	6	11	
NILG	BIRIS							
3	J.33	Nilgiris Dist. Teachers' Coop. T & C.Society	Nilgiris Dist. Teachers' Coop. T & C.Society, NDCC Bank Upstair, Charring Cross, Udhagamandalam - 643001	2	3	6	11	
COIN	/IBARORI	E						
4	K.746	O.K.Chettipalayam Primary Agricultural Cooperative Credit Society	2/451 D, Indira Nagar, Malumachhampatty(PO), Madukarai Taluk, Coimbatore Dt - 641 050	2	3	6	11	
NAM	AKKAL				I.	1		
5	S.336	Namakkal Nachipatty PACCS	Nachipatty PACCS, Nachipatty village, Vennandur (Post), Rasipuram (Tk),Namakkal (Dt) - 637 505	2	3	6	11	
TIRU	VARUR		1	1				
6	Z.A 67	Thiruvarur Dist. Co-op Department Employees Co-op. Thrift & Credit Societies Ltd	49, Kamalayam North Bank Tiruvarur, Tiruvarur Dt - 610 001	2	3	6	1 1	
THO	отники							
7	TC 93	Thoothukudi District Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Employees Co- op. Thrift and Credit Society., Ltd.	131,132 –Ettayapuram Road, Thoothukudi Taluk, Thoothukudi Dist- 628002.	1	2	4	7	
VIRU	IDHUNAG		1		[
8	R.A.42 6	Srivilliputhur,Rajapalaya m, Watrap, Sivakasi, Vembakottai & Sattur blocks Anganvadi Workers Co-op. Thrift & Credit Co-op. Society Ltd	No.2/690, NGO Colony, Satchiyapuram, Sivakasi West, Virudhunagar Dt - 626124	2	3	6	11	

THE COMMISSIONER OF FISHERIES									
SI .No.	Name of the District & Society		Address of the Society	No.of board of Directors to be elected					
				SC/ ST	w	G	т		
RAM	RAMANATHAPURAM								
1	FRD90	Thiruppalaikudi South Fisherwomen Cooperative Society	Thiruppalaikudi South Fisherwomen Cooperative Society, East Street, Thiruppalaikudi, Thiruppalaikudi (PO), Thiruvadanai (Tk), Ramanathapuram Dt - 623531	1	6	0	7		

THE DIRECTOR OF HANDLOOMS & TEXTILES									
SI .No.	Name of the District & Society		Address of the Society	No.of board of Directors to be elected					
				SC/ ST	w	G	т		
TIRU	PPUR								
1	TH 4.	Sri Palani Murugan Powerloom Weavers Co-op. Society	No.2/83, Thottampatti(Po), Pongalur(Via), Palladam(TK), Tiruppur DT-641 667	0	2	5	7		
2	TH.3	Sri Gandhiram Weavers Co-operative Society	1155, Perumal Kovil st,Narasingapuram, Krishnapuram(TK), Tiruppur Dt - 642 113	0	2	5	7		
COIN	IBATORE								
3	CH.184	J.J.Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Society	Kullakkapalayam,2/40. Palani Goundanpudur (Post),Pollachi(Taluk), Coimbatore Dt-642 001	0	2	5	7		
4	CH 183	Anjaneya Powerloom Weavers Co- operative Society	1/112, Rasa Goundan Thottam, Kadampadi(Post), Sulur(Taluk), Coimbatore Dt- 641 401	0	2	5	7		

		THE REGISTRAR OF CO	-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES(HOUSING)						
SI .No.	Name of the District & Society		Address of the Society	No.of	No.of board of Directors to be elected				
				SC/ ST	w	G	Т		
VELLORE									
1	C1534	Sholinghur Co-op. House Building Society	No.2/16 Muruga Reddy Street, Sholinghur, Walajapet Tk , Vellore Dt- 631 102	2	3	6	1		